raised in any one year for the purpose of advertising the village, borough, or city and its resources and advantages. Such tax shall be levied in the same manner and at the same time as taxes for other municipal purposes are levied, and shall be collected in the same manner. The proceeds of such tax shall be used only for the purpose of advertising such village, borough, or city or for cooperative programs of promotion for the area by more than one such village, borough, or city and its resources and advantages; provided, that the annual expenditure for such purposes by any such village, borough, or city is hereby limited to the sum of \$2,000, provided, nothing in sections 465.56 and 465.57 shall permit the levy of any tax in excess of the amount authorized by sections 275.11 to 275.16.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 346—S.F.No.1128

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the policemen's relief association in the city of Red Wing; membership in the public employees police and fire fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. RED WING, CITY OF; POLICEMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION. Notwithstanding any provision of general or special law to the contrary, all police officers first employed by the city of Red Wing on and after July 1, 1973, shall be members of the public employees police and fire fund operating pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 353.63 to 353.68. Such policemen shall not be members of the police relief association and pension fund of the city of Red Wing or be subject to any of the laws relating thereto.

- Sec. 2. Contributions of members of the policemen's relief association in the city of Red Wing to their fund shall be determined and governed by Minnesota Statutes, Sections 69.71 to 69.77.
- Sec. 3. The minimum obligation of the city of Red Wing in respect to the policemen's relief association shall be determined and governed in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 69.71 to 69.77, except that the normal cost shall be computed as a percentage of the compensation paid to the members

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

of such association. The compensation paid to police officers first employed by the city of Red Wing after July 1, 1973, shall not be included in any of the computations in determining the city of Red Wing's obligation in respect to the policemen's relief association.

- Sec. 4. Commencing in the year 1980, in addition to the minimum obligation required by section 3, the city of Red Wing shall provide additional financing to the policemen's relief association, sufficient to amortize by the year 2010 the fund deficits as determined in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.73. Payments for the policemen's relief association shall be exempt from levy limitations.
- Sec. 5. When every member of the policemen's relief association retires from active duty, the funds of the association shall become a trust fund managed by a board of trustees composed of five members selected by the recipient beneficiaries of the fund and approved by the city council. No moneys in the fund shall revert to the city of Red Wing until all obligations of the policemen's relief association and pension fund have been paid.
- Sec. 6. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the city of Red Wing and compliance with Minnesota Statutes. Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 347—S.F.No.1141

An act relating to the Hennepin county municipal court; increasing the number of judges; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 488A.021, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 488A.021, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

488A.021 HENNEPIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT; JUDGES. Subdivision 1. NUMBER OF JUDGES. There are 46 17 judges of the municipal court of the county of Hennepin.

Approved May 19, 1973.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.